service, the first run of the picture on free television shall be 
deemed the third run of the picture under Paragraph 5 above and 
residuals shall be computed by multiplying the fixed residual 
amount otherwise due by a fraction, the denominator of which is 
four hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($475,000) with respect 
to a motion picture in excess of thirty (30) minutes in length, or 
three hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) with respect to a motion 
picture of thirty (30) minutes or less in length, and the numerator 
of which is the Distributor’s Gross up to a maximum of four 
hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($475,000) with respect to a 
motion picture in excess of thirty (30) minutes in length or three 
hundred thousand dollars ($300,000) with respect to a motion 
picture of thirty (30) minutes or less in length. 

2 See Sideletter O of the 2014 SAG-AFTRA Television Agreement Re: